The actuarial assumptions used to determine the Corporation’s retirement plan obligations as at
December 31, 2012 and 2011 are as follows:

 Pension benefits Postretirement benefits

 2012 2011 2012 2011

Accrued benefit obligations

Rate, end of year

Discount rate 4.40 % 4.75 % 4.40 % 4.75 %

Rate of compensation increase 3.25 – 3.50  3.25 – 3.50  3.25 – 3.50  3.25 – 3.50

Current periodic costs

Rate, end of previous year

Discount rate 4.75 % 5.25 % 4.75 % 5.25 %

Expected return on plan assets 7.00  7.00  –  –

Rate of compensation increase 3.25 – 3.50  3.25 – 3.50  3.25 – 3.50  3.25 – 3.50

For the purpose of calculating the postretirement benefit obligation, the annual rate of increase in healthcare costs
was assumed to be 7.8% at the end of 2012. Based on forecasts, these costs are expected to decrease gradually
over the next 14 years to 5.0% and to remain at that level thereafter.

Sensitivity analysis

A 25 basis-point decrease in the discount rate (at the beginning of the year, which has an impact on income, and
at the end of the year, which has an impact on comprehensive income) and in the expected rate of return on plan
assets would have the following impacts, before income taxes, for the year ended December 31, 2012:

 Pension benefits Postretirement benefits

Increase

(decrease)

Obligation in
balance

sheet Income

Other
comprehen-
sive income

Obligation in
balance

sheet Income

Other
comprehen-
sive income

Discount rate $ 9,273 $ (226) $ (9,273) $ 71 $ – $ (71)

Expected return
on plan assets  –  (419)  419  –  –  –

51

TVA GROUP INC.
NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

Years ended December 31, 2012 and 2011
(Tabular amounts are expressed in thousands of dollars, except per share and per option amounts)

25. RELATED-PARTY TRANSACTIONS

Compensation of key officers

These key officers are members of the Board of Directors of the Corporation and senior executives. Their
compensation is as follows:

 2012 2011

Salaries and short-term benefits $ 4,030 $ 4,480

Post-employment benefits  598  666

Stock-based compensation  291  (1,602)

Other long-term benefits  613  663